Revenues $ 13,753   $ 12,752   $ 28,162   $ 26,002

NeoGames' NPI revenues interest $ 14,138   $ 10,256   $ 28,889   $ 19,426

NeoGames revenues plus NPI revenues interest $ 27,891   $ 23,008   $ 57,051   $ 45,428

iGaming revenues   34,155   8,300   $ 69,279   $ 8,300

Revenues plus NeoGames NPI revenues interest $ 62,046   $ 31,308   $ 126,330   $ 53,728

NeoGames S.A.

Reconciliation of Net Loss to Adjusted Net (Loss) Income
(Unaudited, U.S. dollars in thousands)

  Quarter ended June 30,   Year to date June 30,

   2023   2022   2022   2023

Net loss $ (7,761)   $ (12,911)   $ (8,639)   $ (13,804)

Amortization attributable to business combination, net of tax   7,719   416   15,440   416

Adjusted net income (loss) $ (42)   $ (12,495)   $ (6,801)   $ (13,388)

Adjusted net income (loss) per common share outstanding $ 0.00   $ (0.48)   $ 0.20   $ (0.52)

Aspire Global

Non-IFRS Financial Measures - Reconciliation
(Unaudited, U.S. dollars in thousands unless otherwise noted)

  Quarter ended June 30,   $ Change   % Change

2023

2022

  As
reported

Foreign
exchange

impact

In
constant
currency

As
reported

In
constant
currency

Aspire Core3 $ 15,694   $ 37,457   $ 15,694   $ (525)   $ 15,169   (58.1)%   (59.5%)

Games   9,956   8,704   9,956   (331)   9,625   14.4%   10.6%

Sports   8,505   5,285   8,505   (274)   8,231   60.9%   55.8%

Net Revenues, as reported $ 34,155   $ 51,446   $ 34,155   $ (1,130)   $ 33,025

  Year to date June 30,   $ Change   % Change

  2023   2022
As

reported

Foreign
exchange

impact

In
constant
currency

As
reported

In
constant
currency

Aspire Core4 $ 32,784   $ 75,565   $ 32,784   $ 174   $ 32,958   (56.6%)   (56.4%)
Games   20,382   17,704   20,382   113   20,495   15.1%   15.8%

Sports   16,113   10,150   16,113   60   16,173   58.7%   59.3%

Net Revenues, as reported $ 69,279   $ 103,419   $ 69,279   $ 347   $ 69,626

________________________
1 The section titled “Non-IFRS Financial Measures and Key Performance Indicators” below contains a description of the non-IFRS financial measures
discussed in this press release. Reconciliations between historical IFRS and non-IFRS information are contained in the tables below. Throughout this
press release, we also provide a number of key performance indicators used by our management and often used by competitors in our industry. These
and other key performance indicators are discussed in more detail in the section titled “Non-IFRS Financial Measures and Key Performance